Company in accordance with paragraph 4.29(7) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities of The

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Group that

would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 30 September 2018 nor purport to

predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

statements of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended

30 September 2018, and other financial information included elsewhere in the circular.

III-2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

Statement of
 assets and

 liabilities of the
 Group as at

30 September
 2018

Pro forma
 adjustments for
 the Acquisition

Pro forma
 statement of

 assets and
 liabilities of

the Group after
 the Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 167,548 120,000 287,548
Property, plant and equipment 177,689 177,689
Prepaid lease payments 4,379 4,379
Rental deposits paid 47,839 47,839
Deferred tax assets 5,157 5,157

402,612 120,000 522,612

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 534,067 534,067
Trade and other receivables 42,513 42,513
Prepaid lease payments 169 169
Rental and utility deposits paid 55,717 55,717
Tax recoverable 9,373 9,373
Bank balances, deposits and cash 34,745 (15,000) 19,745

676,584 (15,000) 661,584

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 98,961 113,458 212,419
Dividends payable 12,288 12,288
Rental deposits received 34 34
Secured bank borrowings 276,364 276,364
Tax payable 1,654 1,654

389,301 113,458 502,759

NET CURRENT ASSETS 287,283 (128,458) 158,825

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 689,895 (8,458) 681,437

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 7,017 7,017
Rental deposits received 1,425 1,425

8,442 – 8,442

NET ASSETS 681,453 (8,458) 672,995

III-3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION

Note 1

The amounts are extracted from unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30
September 2018 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2018.

Note 2

The adjustments are to reflect the Acquisition which included (i) the cash consideration of HK$117,500,000 and (ii) other
directly attributable costs of the Acquisition of approximately HK$10,958,000, comprising stamp duty of approximately